3 574 342  2 352 540  2 974 136

1 932 439

258 018 047

Non-current assets per region
Property and
equipment
at cost  8 753 586  60 683  60 930  39 022  34 429  35 811  31 159  18 010  478 887  9 512 517
Accumulated
depreciation  (5 543 080)  (60 683)  (60 930)  (21 010)  (34 429)  (17 246)  (13 147)  (17 167)  (276 800)  (6 044 491)

Net carrying
amount  3 210 507  -   -   18 012  -   18 565  18 012  843  202 087  3 468 026

Financials

The Trust has prepared the line-by-line consolidated annual financial statements for the first time in 2018/19 financial year. The full consolidation was triggered by
revised GRAP 100 which requires the Trust to consolidate all its subsidiaries line-by-line in terms of GRAP 6. Previously, the Trust had consolidated its subsidiaries
(except NEFCORP) on net basis in terms of IFRS 5 (Non-current assets held for sale). Since the revised GRAP 100 become effective before 2018/19, the Trust has
restated group annual financial statements for 2017/18 as required by GRAP 3.

As previously
Reported

Correction of error/
restatement

Restated

2017 2017 2017

 R  R  R

42 Prior Period Restatement
Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  23 606 564  13 109 989  36 716 553
Intangible assets  94 858  56 942  151 800
Investments in associates  67 924 461  -   67 924 461
Investments at fair value  1 564 964 871  -   1 564 964 871
Originated loans  1 390 892 866  (38 670)  1 390 854 196
Investment in preference shares  50 740 725  -   50 740 725
Finance lease receivables  216 779 830  -   216 779 830
Non-current assets classified as held for sale excl PPE, Intangible assets, inventories and cash.  106 833 194  (67 796 958)  39 036 236

Goodwill  38 062 815  -   38 062 815
Loan to Group companies  34 410 455  (34 410 455)  -
Investment in subsidiaries  9 560 088  (9 560 088)  -
Deferred Tax  973 421  -   973 421

Other non-current assets held for sale  23 826 415  (23 826 415)  -

Current assets

Current portion of originated loans  315 865 877  -   315 865 877
Current portion of finance lease receivables  38 480 613  -   38 480 613
Investments held-for-trade  53 207 276  -   53 207 276
Current asset held for sale  829 600  -   829 600
Inventories  -   4 043 944  4 043 944
Trade and other receivables  1 512 371  5 919 978  7 432 349
Cash and cash equivalents  1 344 807 329  695 742  1 345 503 072

Total Assets  5 176 540 435  (44 009 032)  5 132 531 403

Net Assets and Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax  (563 705)  (334 945)  (898 650)
Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale  (5 576 194)  5 576 194  -

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (377 171 028)  (14 820 373)  (391 991 401)
Current tax payable  -   (628 631)  (628 631)

Shareholder loan  -   (477 791)  (477 791)

Total liabilities  (383 310 927)  (10 685 546)  (393 996 473)

Net impact on equity  4 793 229 508  (54 694 579)  4 738 534 930

National Empowerment Fund: Integrated Report 2019154

Trustees Mr R Garach (Chairman)

Ms P Mthethwa (CEO)

*Ms I Pule (CFO)
Mr Lebogang Serithi

Mr Ernest Kwinda
Mr Sipho Reginald Zikode
Ms Lerato Cynthia Molefe
Ms Nonkqubela Maliza
Ms Nthabiseng Moleko

* Resigned effective from 1 August 2018.

 Appointment effective from 15 April 2019.

Bankers Standard Bank Limited

First National Bank Limited

Rand Merchant Bank

South African Reserve Bank

Auditors SizweNtsalubaGobodo Grant Thornton Inc.

Business address West Block

187 Rivonia Road

Morningside

2057

Postal address PO Box 31

Melrose Arch